

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA REJUVENATION

RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. *1

ANSWERED ON 25.11.2024

SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANTS IN PUNE

*1     DR. MEDHA VISHRAM KULKARNI

Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:

(a) the details of current capacity of sewage treatment plants in Pune, and whether it matches with the city’s sewage generation; and

(b) whether Government is planning to set up new sewage treatment facilities, if so, the timeline for completion of the new sewage treatment facilities?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI C R PAATIL)

(a) to (b) : A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (b) OF STARRED QUESTION NO. *1

TO BE ANSWERED ON 25.11.2024 IN RAJYA SABHA REGARDING “SEWAGE TREATMENT

PLANTS IN PUNE”

(a)   According to Pune Municipal Corporation (PMC), sewage generation in the city of Pune is 980 million

litres per day (MLD) against which, a treatment capacity of 477 MLD exists.

(b)   Under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National River Conservation Plan, a project for pollution

abatement of river Mula-Mutha at Pune was sanctioned at the cost of Rs.990.26 crore for setting up sewage treatment plants (STP) of 396 MLD capacity. The project is scheduled for completion in March, 2026.

In addition, STPs of 10 MLD at Ramtekadi and 12 MLD at Keshavnagar-Mundhwa, sanctioned under PMC's own resource, are scheduled for completion by December, 2024 and December, 2025 respectively as per information provided by PMC.

*****

